

GAHC010249882024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/639/2024

DIMBESWAR GOGOI
S/O- LATE NOBIN GOGOI, R/O- VILL.- SARUPAM JANJI, P.O. BETANIPAM,
P.S. SILAPATHAR, DIST. DHEMAJI, ASSAM, PIN- 787059.

VERSUS

NARAYAN KONWAR AND ANR
SECRETARY, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, GOVT. OF ASSAM,
ASSAM SECRETARIAT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:SMT SURANJANA SENAPATI
DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M H LASKAR, MR. S ROY,M. HOSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. D SAIKIA (R-2), MR. P K BORAH,MS K DAS(R-2),MR S M T
CHISTIE(R-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

Date : 04.11.2025

Heard Mr. M.H. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P.K. Borah, learned counsel for the respondent/contemnor No. 2.

Mr. Borah, learned counsel for the respondent/contemnor No. 2 has produced a letter dated 03.11.2025, of the Director of Elementary Education, Assam addressed to the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of School Education, communicating the resolution of the SLSC, and he prays for listing the matter after two weeks so as to obtain up-to-date instruction in respect of this letter.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 19.11.2025.

The letter dated 03.11.2025, produced by Mr. Borah, shall be marked as 'B' and tagged with the record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant