

GAHC010249882024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/639/2024

DIMBESWAR GOGOI
S/O- LATE NOBIN GOGOI, R/O- VILL.- SARUPAM JANJI, P.O. BETANIPAM,
P.S. SILAPATHAR, DIST. DHEMAJI, ASSAM, PIN- 787059.

VERSUS

NARAYAN KONWAR AND ANR
SECRETARY, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, GOVT. OF ASSAM,
ASSAM SECRETARIAT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:SMT SURANJANA SENAPATI
DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M H LASKAR, MR. S ROY,M. HOSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. D SAIKIA (R-2), MR. P K BORAH,MS K DAS(R-2),MR S M T
CHISTIE(R-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

08.12.2025

Heard Mr. M.H. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. P.K. Borah,

learned counsel for the contemnor.

During the course of deliberation, Mr. Borah has produced one letter, issued by the Secretary to the Government of Assam in the School Education Department, dated 07.12.2025 and on the strength of the said letter, Mr. Borah submits that compliance process has been initiated and some time may be granted to accomplish the same.

Accordingly, taking note of the submission of Mr. Borah, the matter stands adjourned to be listed on 06.01.2026.

The letter, so produced before this Court today by Mr. Borah, shall be marked as Annexure – C and tagged with the record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant